PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF THE PUNJAB

NOTIFICATION

February 17, 2016

No.PAP/Legis-2(96)/2015/1374. The Punjab Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority (Amendment) Bill 2016, having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab on February 11, 2016, and assented to by the Governor of the Punjab on February 16, 2016, is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab.

THE PUNJAB TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016

ACT IX OF 2016

[First published, after having received the assent of the Governor of the Punjab, in the Gazette of the Punjab (Extraordinary) dated February 17, 2016.]

An Act

further to amend the Punjab Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority

Act 2010.

Certain further amendments in the Punjab Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority Act 2010 (X of 2010) are necessary to effect administrative and operational autonomy to the Punjab Board of Technical Education to enable it independently to perform its assigned functions.

Be it enacted by Provincial Assembly of the Punjab as follows:

- **1. Short title and commencement**.— (1) This Act may be cited as the Punjab Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority (Amendment) Act 2016.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- **2.** Amendment in section 5 of Act X of 2010.— In the Punjab Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority Act 2010 (X of 2010), in section 5, subsection (2) shall be omitted.
- **3. Repeal.** The Punjab Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority (Amendment) Ordinance, 2015 (XXIV of 2015) is hereby repealed.

Rai Mumtaz Hussain Babar Secretary